only about 2 percentage points rather than the 4 percentage points in the Czech FSAP stress
test; only one bank would have a capital adequacy ratio below 10 percent (marginally). This is
a relatively minor impact considering that the size of the credit shock is larger than typically
assumed in FSAP missions and not very likely to be repeated, because it was influenced by
some one-off factors (such as the introduction of loan classification methodology and
preparation for privatization).

Designing Stress Tests for the Czech Banking System   33

• The scenario of rapid credit growth has the most significant impact of the single-factor
shocks, decreasing the aggregate CAR to 13.2 percent, and leaving two banks with a CAR
between 0 and 5 percent.

• The combined scenario has the biggest impact in terms of aggregate capital adequacy, but it
leaves all banks above a 5 percent CAR, reflecting a relatively low concentration of the
exposures in weaker banks (i.e. banks with lower capital adequacy do not appear to have
systematically higher credit and interest rate exposures).

Table A1: Czech Republic: Results of Simple Stress Tests

Baseline Credit risk Exch.
rate

Interest rate
risk

Scenario

NPLs go
up as in
97–99

Credit
boom 1)

Depreci-
ation by

3 std.
dev.

Short
term i.r.
go up 2)

Yield
curve
goes up

Yield
curve
goes up

Combin
-ation of
shocks 3)

Czech FSAP Stress Tests, Oct/Dec 2000 data
Data in percent or basis points (“b.p.”)

Shock 0 62.5 ... 16.5 450 b.p. 150 b.p..... 
CAR (system) 16.9 12.8 ... 16.9 16.7 15.9 ..... 

(Number of banks in the range indicated)
>20% 5 3 ... 5 5 4 ..... 
15%–20% 3 2 ... 3 3 3 ..... 
10%–15% 8 7 ... 8 8 7 ..... 
5%–10% 0 1 ... 0 0 2 ..... 
0%–5% 0 3 ... 0 0 0 ..... 
<0% 0 0 ... 0 0 0 ..... 

Follow-up Stress Tests, June 2003 data
Data in percent or basis points (“b.p.”)

Shock 0 62.5 90.2 14.8 450 b.p. 150 b.p. 250 b.p See 3)

CAR (system) 17.2 15.1 13.2 17.2 17.0 14.9 13.3 12.7
(Number of banks in the range indicated)

>20% 12 8 7 12 12 10 9 7
15%–20% 6 7 4 6 6 4 4 6
10%–15% 8 9 9 8 8 7 6 7
5%–10% 0 2 4 0 0 5 7 6
0%–5% 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
<0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Source: CNB—input data, IMF (2001)—upper panel, and the author’s calculations—lower panel.
1) 30 percent increase in credit, 20 percent of loans becoming nonperforming, average
provisioning rate 0.75.
2) 450 basis point increase in short-term interest rates.
3) Combines 150 basis point upward move of the yield curve with 62.5 percent increase in
NPLs.

34   Martin Čihák

The results presented in Table A1 are only the first results and should be superseded by more
elaborate calculations based on the work program designed in this note. From the work program
proposed in section IV, introductory calculations have been done so far for interbank lending and